MAY. 6. 2006 10:26AM D. P WOLFF, INC. NO. 696 P 2

50 Broadway
Hawtharne, New York 10588

(814) 7471515 n D.:LB Wolff Inc.

12) B88-7801
,(-_.ZA:’(O“) 747.1586 Service & Machanical Contraetara
Emergeancy 24 hours (914) 741-1183

May 9, 2006

Calgi Construction

Atfn: Ket Sans

116 Radio Cirele Drive, Suite 305
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re:  Village of Bronxville — Village Hall Renovations (Contract #03-HVAC)
Project No. 2503 (DPWI Job No. 5537)
Change Estimate No. 7

Dear Keti:

As requested, D.P. Wolff, Inc. hereby forwards our Change Estimate No. 7 oytlining our cost to furnish
and install delayed start controls for eighteen (18) heat pumps, heating systen} pumps (P-1 and P-2) and
heat pump water loop pumps (P-5 and P-6), as instructed in your e-mail correspondence dated May 5,

2006.

Our cost breakdown is as follows;

Material $1,972.00
Labor _2.383.00
Subtotal $4,355.00
Bond __168.00
TOTAL $4,523.00

Quzr price for the above is Four Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-three Dollars ($4,523.00).

We trust the above meets with your approval and look forward to a Change Ol:icr amending our contract.
Should you have any questions or require further clarification, please do not hegitate to contact our
office.

Very truly yours,
D.P. WOLFF, INi

Anthony Pepe
Viee President

AP:sb
Quote No, 05-07




CHANGE ORDER OWNER O

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISOR EDITION CONSTRUCTION MANAGER [
AlA DOCUMENT G701/CMa ARCHITECT O
CONTRACTOR O
FIELD O
(Instructions on reverse side) . OTHER O
PROJECT: Bronxville Village Hall Addition and Renovations CHANGE ORDER NO.: @V—O{ /‘)
(Name and address) - Village of Bronxville - -
200 Pondfield Avenue INITIATION DATE: 19-May-06

Bronxville, NY 10708
PROJECT NOS.: 2503

CONTRACTOR: D. P. Wolff, Inc.
(Name and adress) 50 Broadway CONTRACT FOR: HVAC

Hawthorne, NY 10532

CONTRACT DATE: 9/29/2006
The Contract is changed as follows:
Additional work per Revision #9 dated 2/17/06 $9,000.00
TOTAL $9,000.00
Not valid until signed by the Owner, Construction Manager, Architect and Contractor.
The original (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) Was.............ccooviiiiiniiiiinnini $ 576,276.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders............cooiviiiiiiiiiiiniininiii e, $ 21,272.00
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) prior to this Change Order was..................ccovininn, $ 597,548.00
The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) will be (increased)j(decreased) (unchanged) by
this Change Order...........c.ocovieieiiiiiiiiniiiii e e $ 9,000.00 /
The new (Contract Sum) (Gauranteed Maximum Price) including\\ﬂis Change Order will be............... $ 606,548.00
The Contract Time will be (increased) (decreased) (unchanged) by...........coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiicninnnne, (0) days
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is...........c.c.ocvennnns No Change

NOTE: This summary does not reflect changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price which have been authorized
by Construction Change Directive

Calyi Construction Company, Inc. Peter Gisolfi Associates

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER ARCHITECE

116 Radlo CIIQL HuiteA05, Mi-Kisco, NY 10549 566 Warbiyton Avenug) Jastings on Hudson, NY 10706

g S ADDRESS :
L2 : : & /; o6

,aﬁ"" Ken Sans DATE BY " Crosby Scort ! ’

D. P. Wolff, Inc. Village of Bronxville

CONTRACTOR OWNER

50 Broadway, Hawthorne, NY ,.,) 0532 200 Pondfield Road, Bronxville, NY 10708

ADDRESS ADDRESS

/ﬁfz/%m% 50/ l’/@l'dz&_\

BY Anthony jj(pe e DATE BY May¢r Mary §farvin

CAUTION: You should use an original AIA document which has this caution printed in red.
An original assures that changes will not be obscured as may occur when documents are reproduced.

AlA DOCUMENT GT704/CMa  » CHANGE ORDER o CONSTRUCTION MANAGER-ADVISOR EDITION e 1952 EDITION e AIA®
% © 1992 @ THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006-5292

=B WARIING: Unlicensed photocopying violites U.S, copyright laws and will subject the violator to legal prosecution. G701/CMa-1992
S—



